PASSED: March 11, 2024

BY: Hunt

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-6

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A VEHICLE FOR USE BY ASSISTANT COMMANDER OF HAMILTON COUNTY HEROIN COALITION TASK FORCE

WHEREAS, the Police Department of the Village of Amberley plays a vital role in ensuring the health, safety, and welfare of the Village's residents and visitors;

WHEREAS, the Hamilton County Heroin Coalition Task Force ("HCHCTF" or the "Task Force"), was established in early 2015 by the Hamilton County Association of Chiefs of Police for the purpose of investigating all source dealers of heroin that lead to overdoses and overdose deaths, and ultimately prosecute the source dealer on applicable State of Ohio and federal changes, by combining resources among local law enforcement agencies and developing a consistent investigative response to heroin-related deaths:

WHEREAS, Amberley Village plays a key role in the HCHCTF, as it employs the Heroin Task Force Assistant Commander, a position which assists in the supervision and direction of the activities of the HCHCTF;

WHEREAS, pursuant to a 2023 Recovery Ohio Grant, there are funds available for the reimbursement of a purchase of a vehicle for use by the Assistant Commander;

WHEREAS, staff has identified a suitable vehicle for use by the Assistant Commander, a 2024 Toyota RAV 4, being sold by Kings Toyota, the cost of which will be reimbursed to the Village pursuant to the 2023 Recovery Ohio Grant;

WHEREAS, the Police and Fire Committee met to discuss the purchase of a vehicle for use by the Heroin Task Force Assistant Commander and recommends the purchase of the 2024 Toyota RAV 4.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Council of Amberley Village, State of Ohio, seven (7) members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: That the Village Manager be, and hereby is, authorized and directed by the Village to enter into all necessary contracts with Kings Toyota for the purchase of the 2024 Toyota RAV 4 in the amount of \$34,997.02, which cost will be reimbursed pursuant to a 2023 Recovery Ohio Grant.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest date permitted by law.

Passed this 11th day of March, 2024.
Bob Rosen, Mayor
Attest:
Tammy Reasoner, Clerk of Council
Resolution Vote:
Moved: Hunt Second: Frankel
I, Clerk of Council of Amberley Village, Ohio, certify that on the day of
March 2024, the foregoing Resolution was published pursuant to Article IX of the Home Rule Charter by posting true copies of said Resolution at all of the places of
public notice as designated by Sec. 31.40(B), Code of Ordinances.
Tammy Reasoner, Clerk of Council